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LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS:
(E)

5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MAY ENCOUNTER EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH

SUPPORT OF EXISTING WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONDITIONS MAY INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION OR REQUIRE PROTECTION AND/OR
ARE NOT NOW KNOWN OR ARE AT VARIANCE WITH PROJECT DOCUMENTATION. SUCH

4. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS RELATED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE ORDERING

GENERAL NOTES:

MATERIALS OR BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

REPAIR ANY THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
3. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS TO REMAIN AND

2. ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE PLACED OR INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
MANNER AND BE OF THE QUALITY ACCEPTED BY STANDARD INDUSTRY PRACTICE.
TO STARTING WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANSHIP LIKE
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND
AT ALL TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT TO BUILD IN
1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE

INSTRUCTIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS.

IN A TIMELY MANNER.

CODE ANALYSIS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
BUILDING MIXED USE
303.1 B, S-1, AND R-3

2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

DRAWING INDEX:

USE OF BUILDING:
COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL

MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING IS PROVIDED TO SPACE.

ALL APARTMENT ENTRY DOORS TO BE MINIMUM 3'-0"x6'-8"

EXIT SIGNS AND ILLUMINATION.
EXIT SIGNS PROVIDED PER IBC SECTION 1011.
EMERGENCY POWER SUPPLY LIGHTING PROVIDED.

RESTROOM AND SANITATION REQUIREMENTS
NONABSORBENT FINISH AND BACKING FOR TOILET ROOM FLOORS,
WALL OF TOILET COMPARTMENTS

GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHOULD BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL:
INGRESS AND EGRESS DOORS.

CONTACT INFORMATION:
TIMBERLINE FIRE DEPARTMENT
PAUL ONDR
720) 352-3885
Pvondr@timberlinefire.com

PROPERTY OWNER

SCOPE OF WORK:
METAL BUILDING ADDITION FOR FIRE TRUCK AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE. ACCESSIBILITY
UPDATES TO EXISTING BUILDING.
GENERAL INFORMATION:
PROPERTY SIZE: 1.8118 ACRES
EXISTING BUILDINGS INCLUDE A THREE STORY BRICK BUILDING AND A SINGLE STORY BRICK
COTTAGE.
EXISTING BUILDING A FLOOR AREA:
FIRST FLOOR:  3,084 S.F.
SECOND FLOOR:  3,000 S.F.
THIRD FLOOR:  3,000 S.F.
PROPOSED BUILDING B FLOOR AREA:
STORIES: 3
FIRST FLOOR  2,407 S.F.
SECOND FLOOR     239 S.F.
THIRD FLOOR     274 S.F.
STORIES: 3
HEIGHT BUILDING EXISTING: 30'-4" FT.
HEIGHT BUILDING PROPOSED: 30'-10" FT.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
TABLE 504.3 CONSTRUCTION TYPE IIB
B 75 FT.
R 75 FT.
S-2 55 FT.
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
B 4 STORIES
R-3  5 STORIES
S-2  4 STORIES
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA
B 69,000 S.F.
R-3 UNLIMITED
S-2 78,000 S.F.
MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY
BUILDING A 508.3 NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY IS B.
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
601 TYPE IIB
TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIRED FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:
STRUCTURAL FRAME  0 HOURS
BEARING WALLS   0 HOURS
NONBEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR) 0 HOURS
NONBEARING WALLS (INTERIOR) 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION  0 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION  0 HOURS
TABLE 602 FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO INTERIOR PROPERTY
LINE OR CENTER LINE OF ADJACENT STREET
X < 5'     1 HOUR
5' </+ X < 10'   1 HOUR
10' </= X < 30'   0 HOURS
PROPOSED ADDITION
THE CLOSEST WALL TO THE PROPERTY LINES OF THE ADDITION IS 25'. NO FIRE RESISTANCE
REQUIREMENT FOR THE EXTERIOR WALLS DUE TO FIRE SEPARATION.

EXISTING HEATING SYSTEM IS FORCED AIR.

ARCHITECTURAL
CARIBOU RIDGE ARCHITECTURE, LLC
DEBBIE DAVENPORT
P.O. BOX 2004
NEDERLAND, CO 80466
(720) 273-9479
debbie@caribouridge.com

EXISTING ITEM TO
REMAIN 1

(E)

DOOR PER DOOR
SCHEDULE (OR
EXISTING AS NOTED)

WINDOW PER WINDOW
SCHEDULE (OR
EXISTING AS NOTED)

EXISTING WALL

A1.0 SITE PLAN, CODE ANALYSIS, PROJECT INFORMATION
A2.0 FIRST FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN
A2.1 SECOND FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN
A2.2 THIRD FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN
A2.3 PLAN NOTES & SCHEDULES
A2.4 ROOF PLAN
A2.5 FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN
A2.6 SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN
A2.7 THIRD FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN
A2.8 FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A2.9 SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A2.10 THIRD FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A2.11 FIRST FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
A2.12 SECOND FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
A2.13 THIRD FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
A2.14 FIRST FLOOR EXISTING & DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS
A2.15 SECOND FLOOR EXISTING & DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS
A2.16 THIRD FLOOR EXISTING & DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS
A3.0 ELEVATIONS
A3.1 ELEVATIONS
A4.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE IS NOT APPLICABLE DUE TO OCCUPANCY COUNTS.

JOB ADDRESS:
19126 HWY 119
BLACK HAWK, CO 80422

PLAN NOTE

NEW METAL BUILDING WALL

NEW CONCRETE WALL

NSCALE: 1"   = 20'1 SITE PLAN
0 10' 20' 40'
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12/23/2024 REVISION 1

PLAN NOTES
1. METAL BUILDING ENGINE STORAGE ADDITION..
2. RED 4' HEIGHT BOLLARD (8).
3. TRENCH DRAIN & REMOVABLE COVER. SLAB TO SLOPE TO DRAIN AS INDICATED ON THE
PLAN.
4. EXPOSED SINGLE SLOPE METAL BUILDING FRAME PER METAL BUILDING COMPANY.
5. NEW DOOR WITH SELF CLOSING HINGES.
6. LANDING.
7. CONCRETE WATER STORAGE WITH PLASTIC LINER STRUCTURAL. CONCRETE LID WITH
MAN HOLE & LADDER ACCESS. VENTED TO ALLOW 1000 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW. 2 1/2"
DOUBLE SIAMESE INLET ON TOP FOR FILLING.
8. COVERED AWING ROOF WITH BRACKET SUPPORT.
9. NEW CONCRETE SLAB SLOPE TOWARD THE HIGHWAY.
10. METAL STAIR  AND LANDING AS SUCH:
RISER & LANDING TO BE PERFORATED METAL.
HAND RAILS 2'-10" ABOVE STAIR NOSINGS. HAND RAILS TO EXTEND 1' BEYOND THE TOP
RISER & 11" BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. TO BE CONTINUOUS AT INTERIOR OF THE LANDING.
RISERS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 7" IN HEIGHT.
TREADS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 11" DEEP WITH A 1" NOSING.
GUARD RAILING 42" ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS & LANDINGS. RAIL COMPONENTS SUCH THAT
A 4" SPHERE MAY NOT PASS THROUGH.
SEE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS.
11. METAL WALKWAY WITH 42" HEIGHT GUARD RAILING. RAIL COMPONENTS SUCH THAT A 4"
SPHERE MAY NOT PASS THROUGH.
12. PAINTED VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE & 60" AISLE.
SEE ACCESSIBILITY SHEET FOR CLEARANCES & ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
13. NEW ROOF ACCESS TO BE FROM EXISTING ROOF VIA AN EXTERIOR STAIR. REMOVE
METAL GUARD AS REQUIRED WHERE THE STAIR CROSSES THE PARAPET WALL.
14. EMERGENCY LIGHTING & EXIT SIGN.
15. REMOVE WINDOW AT JUNCTION OF THE ADDITION. INFILL WITH WALL TO MATCH
ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING MASONRY.
16. NEW EXTERIOR DOWN LIGHT AT EXIT DOORS.
17. TIMBERLINE FIRE SIGNAGE. SEE SOUTH ELEVATION.
18. HEATING IN THE ADDITION TO BE PROPANE FUELED INFRARED HEATERS INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.
19. FIRE HYDRANT WITH BOLLARD PROTECTION. FINALI LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED.
PLUMBED TO THE CISTERN WITH PIPING SIZED TO ALLOW FLOW OF 1,000 GALLONS PER
MINUTE.
20. FIRE PUMPS.
21. RAMP AS SUCH: GUARD RAILING AT UPPER LANDING & ALONG RAMP 36" HEIGHT. RAILS
SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE MAY NOT PASS THROUGH. HAND RAILS @ 2'-10" ABOVE RAMP
SURFACE & TO EXTEND 12" BEYOND THE TOP & BOTTOM OF THE RAMP. SLOPE TO BE A
MAXIUM OF 1:12. THE VERTICAL DISTANCE IS APPROXIMATELY 14" & THUS A 14' RAMP IS
INDICATED. FIELD VERIFY & ADJUST LENGTH IF REQUIRED. RAMP IS TO HAVE 3' CLEAR
BETWEEN THE RAILS.
22. NEW CASEMENT EGRESS WINDOW IN EXISTING OPENING.
23. 3' OPENING.
24. NEW LEVEL HANDLE IN EXISTING DOOR.
25. HEATING IN THE EXISTING BUILDING IS HYDRONIC BASEBOARD. HEATING IN THE ADDITION
WILL BE GAS FIRED HEATERS. THE HEATING SYSTEMS WILL BE SEPARATE - SEE MEP
DRAWINGS.
26. INFILL WHERE DOOR IS REMOVED WITH 2X STUDS AND 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD.
27. ELEVATOR BETWEEN 2ND AND 3RD FLOORS. 2ND FLOOR TO HAVE STRAIGHT THROUGH
TO ACCESS STORAGE AREA TO THE NORTH. 3RD FLOOR TO BE ON OFF SAME SIDE.
28. 20 MIN. FIRE RATED DOORS WITH CLOSER.
29. 30 MIN. FIRE RATED SEPARATION WALL. VERIFY THAT THE STUDS WALLS HAVE 1/2"
GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE.
30. 20 MIN. FIRE RATED FLOOR SYSTEM. FLOOR IS CONCRETE.
31. ACCESSIBLE SIGN.
32. ELEVATOR CONTROL BUTTONS.
33. 30 MIN. WALLS.
34. 30 MIN. FLOOR CEILING.

WINDOW SCHEDULE *SEE ELEVATIONS FOR OPERABILITY, TEMPERING, & EGRESS*
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4'-0"

4'-2"

4'-2"

HEADER

7'-0"
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7'-0"

7'-0"
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6'-8"

7'-3"
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16'-6"
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7'-0"

NOTES

Door Schedule *SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TEMPERING*

NUMBER

(E0)

(E1)

(E2)

(E3)

(E4)

(E5)

(E6)

(E8)

(E9)

(E10)

(E12)

(E13)

(E15)

(E18)

(E19)

(E20)

(E21)

(E24)

(E25)

(E28)

(E29)

(E31)

(E33)

(E34)

(E39)

100

101

102

103

104

200

201

202

203

204

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

X

X

X

X

X

WIDTH

6'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

4'-0"

2'-6"

3'-0"

2'-4"

2'-4"

2'-6"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

2'-6"

2'-6"

3'-0"

3'-0"

5'-0"

2'-6"

4'-0"

3'-0"

14'-0"

14'-0"

14'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

4'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

4'-0"

5'-0"

3'-0"

6'-0"

3'-0"

HEIGHT

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

14'-0"

14'-0"

14'-0"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

HARDWARE

1

1

1

2

3

3

2

6

5

4

4

4

4

4

4

3

3

NOTES

RI

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

HARDWARE 1
OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
HARDWARE INCLUDING
OPERATION BUTTON, SENSORS,
AND OPENER

HARDWARE 2
HINGES (3)
STRIKE PLATE (1)
LEVER HANDLE (1)
THRESHOLD (1)
WEATHERSTRIPPING (1)
KEY PAD (1)

HARDWARE 3
HINGES (3)
STRIKE PLATE (1)
LEVER HANDLE LATCH SET (1)

HARDWARE 4
HINGES (3)
STRIKE PLATE (1)
LEVER HANDLE LOCK SET (1)

HARDWARE 5
HINGES (6)
PUSH PLATES EACH SIDE OF
DOORS

HARDWARE 6
HINGES (4)
PUSH PLATES EACH SIDE OF
DOOR
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2,720 S.F. / 300 S.F.
= 9 OCCUPANTS

2,258 S.F. / 200 S.F.
= 11 OCCUPANTS

BUSINESS 150 S.F.
GROSS

ACCESSORY
STORAGE 300 S.F.
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PARKING GARGE
200 S.F. GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200
S.F. GROSS
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GROSS
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(E19)

(E12) (E13) 204

2,511 sq ft

239 sq ft

226 S.F. / 200
GROSS S.F. =
1 OCCUPANT

BUSINESS 150 S.F.
GROSS

FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY COUNT
ACCESSORY STORAGE  9
PARKING GARAGE 11
FIRST FLOOR TOTAL 20

SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY COUNT
BUSINESS  17
EXERCISE    6
PARKING GARAGE   1
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL      24

THIRD FLOOR OCCUPANCY COUNT
BUSINESS  13
RESIDENTIAL    4
PARKING GARAGE   1
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL      18

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY COUNT
   62

TABLE 2902.1 BUSINESS:

62 / 2 = 31 MALES AND 31 FEMALES

WATER CLOSETS MALE 1 PER 25 FOR
FIRST 50
WATER CLOSETS FEMALE 1 PER 25 FOR
FIRST 50
LAVATORIES MALE & FEMALE 1 PER 40
FOR FIRST 80
1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR 100
1 SERVICE SINK

ACCESSORY
STORAGE 300 S.F.
GROSS
PARKING GARGE
200 S.F. GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200
S.F. GROSS

2,511 S.F. / 150 S.F.
= 17 OCCUPANTS

EXERCISE 50 S.F.
GROSS

310 S.F. / 50 S.F. =
6 OCCUPANTS

NSCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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274 sq ft

828 sq ft

1,962 sq ft

828 S.F. / 200 S.F.
= 4 OCCUPANTS

1,962 S.F. / 150 S.F.
= 13 OCCUPANTS

258 S.F. / 200 S.F.
= 1 OCCUPANTS

BUSINESS 150 S.F.
GROSS

ACCESSORY
STORAGE 300 S.F.
GROSS
PARKING GARGE
200 S.F. GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200
S.F. GROSS

EXERCISE 50 S.F.
GROSS

NSCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 THIRD FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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HARDWARE IS NOT REQUIRED
BECAUSE THE OCCUPANCY
LOAD IS LESS THAN 50. DOOR
DOES NOT NEED TO SWING IN
PATH OF TRAVEL.

55'
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MAXIMUM 75' TO ALL FIRE
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
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82'-10 1/4"

PER TABLE 1017.2 ALL
TRAVEL DISTANCES ARE
LESS THAN 300' FOR
TYPE B OCCUPANCY.
TRAVEL DISTANCES ON
THIRD AND SECOND
FLOORS ARE
CUMULATIVE TO THE
FIRST FLOOR EXIT.

DIAGONAL
DISTANCE 17'

57'

134'

125'

142'

REMOVED
ARROW
INDICATING
PATH OF
TRAVEL

NSCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 THIRD FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM
PARKING  SPACE, TO ENTRANCE &
ENGINE STORAGE

ALL NEW DOORS HARDWARE SHALL
NOT REQUIRED TIGHT GRASPING,
TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
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STORAGE
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STORAGE
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MAIN
ENTRY
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'



A2.12

T
IM

B
E

R
L

IN
E

 F
IR

E
 D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

19
12

6 
H

W
Y

 1
19

B
LA

C
K

 H
AW

K
, C

O
 8

04
22

DATE ISSUE

DEBORAH DAVENPORT
CARIBOU RIDGE

ARCHITECTURE, LLC
P.O. BOX 2004 NEDERLAND,

CO
TEL. 720.273.9479
FAX. 866.834.7538

E-MAIL
debbie@caribouridge.com

08/26/2024 PERMIT

SECOND FLOOR
ACCESSIBILITY PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN

CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND
UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE

DUPLICATED, USED OR
DISCLOSED WITHOUT

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT

©  2024

3 0 5 6 8 4

A RC H I T EC T

C0
L0

RAD0 LICENSEDDAVENP0R

CHAR0
B

E

12/23/2024

12/23/2024 REVISION 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

101112131415161718
U

P

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

U
P

(E14) (E8)(E9)(E13)
(E10)(E11)

(E12)

(E7)

200

(E20)(E17) (E18) (E19)
(E21)(E18)

(E15)

(E16)

(E15)

(E20)

201

302 303 304

305

306

102 101 100

309 308 307

202

203

(E10)

(E19)

(E12) (E13) 204

1

2

3

42 5

APPROACH

APPROACH

APPROACH
APPROACH

1. INSTALL TOILET ACCESSORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

POLISHED EDGE PLATE MIRROR

SWING-UP GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER

NOTES

ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

1

2

ITEM/DESCRIPTIONITEM

3

4

5

2. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING ACCESSORIES.

MOUNT BOT MAX 40" A.F.F.

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
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TO FIRST
FLOOR
GARAGE

TABLES ARE NO
MORE THAN 34"
IN HEIGHT

PARKING SPACE ACCESS AISLE

TABLE 407.4.7.1.3 CONTROL BUTTON IDENTIFICATION

TABLE 407.4.7.1.3 CONT.

TABLE 407.4.7.1.3 CONT.

TABLE 407.4.7.1.3 CONT.

2.
0 

m
m 2.0 mm

4.
8 

m
m

3.0 mm TYP
BETWEEN
ELEMENTS

(a) CAR WITH SINGLE DOOR

FIG. 407.4.6.2
ELEVATOR CAR CONTROL BUTTONS

(b) DOORS ON OPPOSITE SIDES

FIG. 408.3.3
DOOR LOCATION FOR LIMITED-USE/

LIMITED-APPLICATION (LULA) ELEVATORS

42
" M

IN
.

(a) NEW CONSTRUCTION

DOOR OPENING SIZE FROM SECTION 408.3.3

54
" M

IN
.

(b) EXISTING BUILDING EXCEPTION

54
" M

IN
.

FIG. 703.4.5

48
" M

IN
.

60
" M

A
X

.

PICTOGRAM FIELD
FIG. 703.5

MEN

6"
 M

IN
.

MAIN

ALARM

Control Button Type Raised Symbol

Proportions
(Open circles indicate

unused dots within each
braille cell)

al"ar"m

ma"in"

Braille Message

PHONE

EMERGENCY STOP (WHEN PROVIDED)
X ON FACE OF OCTAGON IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE TACTILE.

Control Button Type Raised Symbol

Proportions
(Open circles indicate

unused dots within each
braille cell)

Braille Message

"st"op

ph"one"

Control Button Type Raised Symbol

Proportions
(Open circles indicate

unused dots within each
braille cell)

Braille Message

DOOR CLOSE

Control Button Type Raised Symbol

Proportions
(Open circles indicate

unused dots within each
braille cell)

Braille Message

closeREAR / SIDE DOOR CLOSE

op"en"

op"en"DOOR OPEN

REAR / SIDE DOOR OPEN

RAISED OR
FLUSH

3/4" MIN..

32" MIN.*

32" MIN.*

32" MIN.*

36" MIN.

(c) DOORS ON ADJACENT SIDES

18 FT. SQ.
PLATFORM

FIG. 408.3.3 CONT.
DOOR LOCATION FOR LIMITED-USE /

LIMITED-APPLICATION (LULA) ELEVATORS

32" MIN.*

42" MIN.

15.75 FT.
SQ. MIN.

FIG. 408.4.1
INSIDE DIMENSIONS OF LIMITED-USE / LIMITED

APPLICATION (LULA) ELEVATOR CARS

32" MIN.*

36" MIN.

15 FT. SQ.
MIN.

AREA OF
REFUGE

HEIGHT OF BRAILLE CHARACTERS ABOVE FLOOR

NOTE: FOR RAISED CHARACTER MOUNTING HEIGHT SEE SECT. 703.3.10

N

RI

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 ANSI ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
0 2' 4' 8'
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TO FIRST
FLOOR
GARAGE

ESCUTCHEON PLATES
EXTEND BEYOND THE
GIVEN GRAB BAR LENGTH

GRAB BAR
MOUNTING PLATE

ADD APPROXIMATELY
2" TO EACH SIDE OF
CENTER TO CENTER
DIMENSION

2 1/2 - 3"

1 
1/

2"

GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE IN THEIR FITTINGS.
11. GRAB BARS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 250 LBS PER LINEAR FOOT LOAD.
10. THE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER MUST ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW AND MUST NOT CONTROL DELIVERY OF PAPER.
9. LOCATE TOWEL AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

TWISTING OF THE WRISTS. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS.
OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE LAVATORY. FAUCET CONTROLS AND

8. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER THE LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.
THE FINISHED FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS.
WRISTS. CONTROLS FOR THE FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS, NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE

7. TOILET FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
6. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 16-18 INCHES FROM ITS CENTER LINE TO THE ADJACENT WALL.

OF THE TOILET SEAT.
5. THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 17 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM OF 19 INCHES MEASURED TO THE TOP
4. ALL SIGNS REQUIRED AND CALLED FOR ARE TO BE CITY, STATE, AND FEDERAL APPROVED.
3. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL BE 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS.

BETWEEN 1/4 INCH AND 1/2 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 TO 2.
2. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2 INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL

WIDTH OF AT LEAST 32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR LEAF IN THE OPEN POSITION.
1. THE 3'-0" ENTRANCE DOOR MUST BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST TO 90 DEGREES AND HAVING A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLY.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

17-19"

TOE CLEARANCE

9"

6" MAX.

(a) ELEVATION (b) PLAN

30
" M

IN
.

17-25"

40
" M

A
X

.

MIRROR

ELEVATION

FIG. 302.3
OPENINGS IN FLOOR SURFACES

1/2" MAX.

LONG DIMENSION
PERPENDICULAR TO
DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL

1/4" MAX.

FIG. 303.2
VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL

FIG. 303.3
BEVELED CHANGES IN LEVEL

1/4" -1/2" 1
2

1
2

1/4"
1/4"

(a)

(b)

60" MIN.

(a) CIRCULAR

60" MIN.

36
" M

IN
.

24
" M

IN
.

60
" M

IN
.

12"
MIN.

36" MIN. 12"
MIN.

(b) T-SHAPED

FIG. 304.3
SIZE OF TURNING SPACE

48" MIN.

30
" M

IN
.

FIG. 305.3
SIZE OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

48
" M

IN
.

30" MIN.

(a) FORWARD

(b) PARALLEL

48" MIN.

30
" M

IN
.

FIG. 305.5
POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

KNEE CLEARANCE

9" MIN.

11" MIN.

8" MIN.

27
" M

IN
.

(a) ELEVATION (b) PLAN

30
" M

IN
.

25" MAX.

FIG. 306.2 FIG. 306.3

48" MIN. 48" MIN.

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH
FIG. 308.2.1

15
" M

IN
.

48
" M

A
X

.

OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH
FIG. 308.2.2

48
" M

A
X

.

20" MAX.(a)

44
" M

A
X

.

20-25"(b)

OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH
FIG. 308.3.2

48
" M

A
X

.

10" MAX.(a)

46
" M

A
X

.

10-24"(b)

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH
FIG. 308.3.1

15
" M

IN
.

48
" M

A
X

.

10" MAX.

34
" M

A
X

.
34

" M
A

X
.

FIG. 404.2.2
CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS

(a) HINGED DOOR

32" MIN.

90

32" MIN.

(c) FOLDING DOOR

32" MIN.

(b) SLIDING DOOR

(d) DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS

36" MIN.

> 
24

"

(a) FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

FIG. 404.2.3.2
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

18" MIN.

(b) FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

12" MIN.*

*IF BOTH A CLOSER &

60
" M

IN
.

APPROACH

36" MIN.

54
" M

IN
.

APPROACH

42" MIN.

(c) HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE (d) HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

42
" M

IN
.

12" MIN.*

APPROACH

22" MIN.

(e) HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE (f) LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE

48
" M

IN
.* APPROACH

24" MIN.

*54" IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED48" MIN. IF BOTH CLOSER AND
ARE PROVIDED

LATCH ARE PROVIDED

*IF BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

42
" M

IN
.*

24" MIN.

APPROACH

(g) LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

*48" MIN. IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED

60
" M

IN
.

60" MIN.

RAMP RUN

LANDING RAMP RUN

FIG. 405.7
RAMP LANDINGS

(b)

AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP RUN

LANDING

(a)

60
" M

IN
.

RAMP RUN

EXTENDED FLOOR SURFACE
FIG. 405.9

12" MIN.

EXTENDED FLOOR SURFACE

BARRIER (b)

12" MIN.
X < 4"

FIG. 406.2
COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACES

ADJACENT TO CURB RAMPS

1
12

1
20

ADJOINING SURFACE
MAX. SLOPE

CURB RAMP
MAX. SLOPE

FIG. 502.2
VEHICLE PARKING SPACE SIZE

11
'-0

" M
IN

.
VAN PARKING

CAR PARKING

8'
-0

" M
IN

.

AREA TO BE MARKED 60
"

FIG. 504.5
STAIR NOSINGS

(a) VERTICAL RISER

RADIUS 1/2"
MAX. TYP.

(a) CURVED NOSING

CURVED

(c) BEVELED NOSING (d) ANGLED RISER

30  MAX.BEVELED

1 1/2" MAX.

1 1/2" MAX.

FIG. 505.4
HANDRAIL HEIGHT

(a) STAIRS

34
-3

8"

FIG. 505.5
HANDRAIL CLEARANCE

1 1/2" MIN.

FIG. 505.7
HANDRAIL CROSS SECTION

1 1/4-2"

(a) (b) (c)
NONCIRCULARCIRCULAR

PERIMETER 2 1/4" MAX.
4-6 1/4"

FIG. 505.10.1
TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT RAMPS

34
-3

8"

12" MIN. 12" MIN.

FIG. 505.10.2
TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT STAIRS

12" MIN.

FIG. 505.10.3
BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT STAIRS

XX

603.3 MIRRORS

ELEVATION

35
" M

A
X

.

MIRROR

603.4 SHELVES

40
" M

IN
. -

 4
8"

 M
A

X
.

16-18"

CL

(a) ACCESSIBLE WATER
CLOSET

FIG. 604.2
WATER  CLOSET LOCATION

60" MIN.

56
" M

IN
.

FIG. 604.3
SIZE OF CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET

FIG. 604.4
WATER CLOSET HEIGHT

4 FT. HT. MIN. IMPERVIOUS

INSULATE PIPES
18" MIN.

FIG. 1004.11.1.1
SWING-UP GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

18" MIN.

CL15 3/4" 15 3/4"

28
" M

IN
.

MATERIAL WAINSCOT & BASE

CONTROLS/DISPENSERS FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES
SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE REACH PARAMETERS. EACH
CONDITION SHALL BE EVALUATED DEPENDING UPON
DESIGN CONDITIONS. FOR INSTANCE, IF A SOAP
DISPENSER IS LOCATED AT THE MIRROR SIDE OF A
COUNTER AND A PARALLEL APPROACH IS ANTICIPATED,
FIG. 308.3.2 MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL GOVERN
INSTALLATION.

PREDOMINANT DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL 1/2"

LATCH ARE PROVIDED

ACCESS AISLE SERVING
CAR PARKING SPACES

AREA TO BE MARKED

ACCESS AISLE SERVING
VAN PARKING SPACES

60
"

FIG. 502.4
PARKING SPACE ACCESS AISLE

5'
-0

" M
IN

.
5'

-0
" M

IN
.

13
2"

96
"

X = TREAD DEPTH

LAVATORY
OR SINK
BELOW
MIRROR

CLEAR
SPACE
BELOW
MIRROR

OTHER
FIXTURES
NOT ALLOWED
WITHIN THIS AREA

LANDING

60
" M

IN
.

EDGE PROTECTION - LIMITED DROP OFF

1/2 MAX.

1/2 MAX.

OR

10

10

CURB (a)

X < 4"

RAMP EDGE PROTECTION

FULL LENGTH OF PARKING SPACE

FIG. 504.2
TREADS AND RISERS FOR
ACCESSIBLE STAIRWAYS

4" - 7"

SEAT HEIGHT

FIG. 405.9.1

RAMP
RUN OR
LANDING

FIG. 405.2.9

BARRIER
PREVENTS
PASSAGE OF 4
INCH SPHERE
WITH ANY
PORTION WITHIN
4 INCH OF FLOOR

11" MIN.

IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL FLOORING

N

RI

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 THIRD FLOOR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 ANSI ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
0 2' 4' 8'
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DEMOLITION NOTES
1. REMOVE WINDOW.
2. REMOVE PARTIAL WALL FOR NEW 3' DOOR OPENING.
3. REMOVE STAIR AND LANDING FROM THIRD FLOOR TO
GRADE.
4. WIDEN DOORWAY TO 3'.
5. REMOVE DOOR.
6. REMOVE DOOR HANDLE. KEY PAD TO REMAIN.
7. REMOVE WINDOW.
8. REMOVE DOOR & PARTIAL WALL FOR NEW 3' DOOR.
9. RELOCATE SMOKE ALARM & CONDUIT..
10. REMOVE HYDRONIC BASEBOARD HEATER & CAP
PIPING WHERE THE ELEVATOR IS INSTALLED.
11. REMOVE EXPOSED PLUMBING LINES BENEATH
CEILING.
12. REMOVE SINK & TOILET.
13. REMOVE SHELF.
14. REMOVE PARTIAL FLOOR FOR ELEVATOR.
15. REMOVE WALL.
16. REMOVE LIGHT.
17. REMOVE WINDOW. 30" X 50" OPENING TO REMAIN.
18. REMOVE WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT /
OUTLETS.
19. REMOVE SINK.

N
N

RI

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 THIRD FLOOR EXISTING PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 WEST ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 NORTH ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'
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PLEASE SEE
SECTION 4A4.0
FOR INSULATION
SPECIFICATIONS

METAL STAIR  AND LANDING AS SUCH:
RISER & LANDING TO BE PERFORATED
METAL.
HAND RAILS 2'-10" ABOVE STAIR
NOSINGS. HAND RAILS TO EXTEND 1'
BEYOND THE TOP RISER & 11" BEYOND
THE BOTTOM RISER.
RISERS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 7" IN
HEIGHT.
TREADS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 11" DEEP
WITH A 1" NOSING.
GUARD RAILING 42" ABOVE THE STAIR
NOSINGS & LANDINGS. RAIL
COMPONENTS SUCH THAT A 4"
SPHERE MAY NOT PASS THROUGH.
SEE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS.

1'
-2

"

7"
7"

6'-0" 11"

10'-0"

30
'-5

 3
/4

"

9'
-0

"

1'
-6

"
6"

STANDING SEAM METAL OR OTHER CLASS
A ROOFING ON 5/8" DENS DECK (CLASS A
ROOFING) ON PURLINS. METAL BUILDING
INSULATION TO BE R-19 + R-11 LS (LINEAR
SYSTEM)

NON HEATED SLAB ON
GRADE PER STRUCTURAL
ON VAPOR BARRIER

R-10 FOR 24" BELOW TOP OF
SLAB. METAL FLASHING TO
PROTECT INSULATION FROM
TOP OF SLAB TO BENEATH
GRADE

SWINGING DOOR MAX.
U-FACTOR 0.37

STEEL SIDING ON
GIRTS. METAL
BUILDING
INSULATION TO BE
R-13 + R-13 ci

R-19 BATTS

VINYL FACED R-11 LS
EXPOSED CEILING

VINYL FACED R-13 ci
R-13 BATTS

STRAPPING
FASTENED TO THE
PURLINS TO
SECURE THE
INSULATION

STRAPPING
FASTENED TO
THE GIRTS TO
SECURE THE
INSULATION

LOW-E INSULATED WINDOWS
MAX. U-FACTOR 0.38

R-11.4 RIGID INSULATION

APPROXIMATELY 18"
EARTH

SLAB TO BE ABLE TO
SUPPORT 60,000 LBS PER
TRUCK

BUILDING ENVELOPE IECC
COMPLIANCE INDICATED
PRESCRIPTIVELY ON THE BUILDING
SECTION.
ZONE 5
TABLE C402.1.3, C402.1.4, & C402.4

PF = A/B
NORTH WALL <0.2
0.5/5' = 0.1
0.5/13' = 0.38
EAST WALL NO
OVERHANG <0.2
SOUTH WALL
UPPER WINDOWS
NON OVERHANG
<0.2
LOWER WINDOWS
3/4 = 0.75

OVERHEAD DOORS NOT
SHOWN IN THIS SECTION. MAX.
U-FACTORS 0.31

HEATING IN THE ADDITION
TO BE PROPANE FUELED
INFRARED HEATERS
INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS.

ENGINE STORAGE
PLASTIC LINER INSIDE
THE WATER STORAGE
TANK

TABLE C402.1.4

30,000 GALLONS /
7.48 GALLONS IN A
CUBIC FT.
4,011 CUBIC FT
REQUIRED.
58.67' W X 10' D X 8'
HT WATER LEVEL =
4,694 CUBIC FEET
35,108 GALLONS

SLOPE 1/4" PER FT.

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR

EXISTING SECOND
FLOOR

EXISTING THIRD FLOOR

WATER LEVEL

SLOPE 1/4" PER FT.

PLEASE SEE
SECTION 4A4.0
FOR INSULATION
SPECIFICATIONS

PLEASE SEE
SECTION 4A4.0
FOR INSULATION
SPECIFICATIONS

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
-2

"

9"

PLEASE SEE
SECTION 4A4.0
FOR INSULATION
SPECIFICATIONS
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 BUILDING SECTION & ENERGY COMPLIANCE TABLES
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 SECTION

0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"5 BUILDING SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'
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